

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND
CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. MCCAULEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

LEO V. BOYLE
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500
President,
The Association of
Trial Lawyers of America

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE
Counsel of Record
1050 31st. St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

LAURA C. THARNEY
555 Rt. 18 South, PMB 219
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
(732)-448-9300
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>		1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2	
ARGUMENT3		
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT REQUIRED FOR DIVERSITY JURISDICTION WAS NOT PRESENTED ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	3	
A. The Federal Courts Are Courts of Limited Jurisdiction, and this Case does not Support the Exercise of that Jurisdiction.....	3	
B. Although the Federal Courts have Expressed Differing Views Regarding the Test for Determining Whether the Jurisdictional Threshold is Reached, this Case does not Meet the Requirements of any Recognized Test.....	5	
C. Aggregation is Not Proper in this Case.....	8	
1. Aggregation and the “Defendant’s Viewpoint”.....	10	
2. No Single, Undivided Interest in Injunctive Relief Is Found in this Case.....	14	
3. Use of Petitioners’ Inflated Compliance Number Does Not Confer Jurisdiction.....	18	
CONCLUSION	23	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Black v. Beame</i> , 550 F.2d 815 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957).....	4
<i>Caudle v. American Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 230 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase National Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941).....	4
<i>Eagle v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Earnest v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1469 (N.D. Ala. 1996).....	20
<i>Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001)....	19
<i>Gilman v. BHC Securities, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1418 (2nd Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Griffith v. Sealtite Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 495 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Hart v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....	24
<i>Hoffman v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C. 1998).....	6
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>In re Abbott Laboratories</i> , 51 F.3d 524 (5 th Cir. 1995) <i>aff’d</i> by an equally divided court <i>sub. nom. Free v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 529 U.S. 333.....	10
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) <i>cert. den. sub nom. HJB, Inc. v. AmeriSource Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 1181.....	15
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	20
<i>In re Ford Motor Co./Citibank (South Dakota)</i> , N.A., 264 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 20, 22
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 13

<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	3
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	3
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1993).....	4
<i>Leonard v. Enterprise Rent a Car</i> , 279 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Lonnquist v. J. C. Penney Co</i> , 421 F.2d 597 (10th Cir. 1970)	12, 17
<i>Market Company v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. (11 Otto) 112 (1879)	14
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Middle Tennessee News Co., Inc. v. Charnel of Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000)	14, 16
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Woosley</i> , 287 F.2d 531 (10th Cir. 1961)	18
<i>Ridder Bros., Inc. v. Blethen</i> , 142 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1944)...	6
<i>Sellers v. O'Connell</i> , 701 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. France</i> , 269 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1959)	18
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) ...	14, 20
<i>Snow v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 561 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1977)	11, 12
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969) reh'g den. 394 U.S. 1025.....	8, 9
<i>Spielman v. Genzyme Corp</i> , 251 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Texas & P. Ry. Co. v. Gentry</i> , 163 U.S. 353 (1893).....	18
<i>Troy Bank of Troy, Ind., v. G.A. Whitehead & Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 39 (1911).....	17
<i>United States v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 661 (3rd Cir. 2002)	10, 23
<i>Wolde-Meskel v. Vocational Instruction Project Community Services, Inc</i> , 166 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973) ..	9, 10

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution, Art. III § 1.....3
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annot., “Criterion Of Jurisdictional Amount To Vest Jurisdiction
Of Federal Court Where Injunction Is Sought,” 30 A.L.R.2d.
602, Sec. 4(2) (1953).....6
Wright, Charles Alan, Arthur R. Miller and Edward H. Cooper,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE JURISDICTION 3d, Sec.
3702 (1998).....5

No. 01-896
